

## Records of the Metropolitan Police – Service Records

Volume 1 (1861-1900)

Volume 2 (1901-1917)

### WADE, SILAS N., Vol. 2, p. 448

2/5/1907 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.C. Broderick promoted.  
6/29/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
8/10/1908 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.  
10/19/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. 2<sup>nd</sup> and 3<sup>rd</sup> specifications and conduct unbecoming an officer. Fined \$20.00 and warned against repetition.  
12/31/1908 Five dollars of above fine of \$20.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 34633.  
1/11/1909 Tried. Violation par. 9 and 10, sec. 11 of manual. Guilty. Required to pay and warned intervention by Dept. to compel payment of just debt may cause his removal.  
1/25/1909 Charged with Violation sec. 11, par. 10 of manual. No action, see below.  
2/1/1909 Charged with conduct unbecoming an officer. No action, see below.  
1/31/1909 Resigned to avoid trial.

### WAGNER, C.J., Vol.. 1, p. 388

1/3/1879 Appointed.  
9/21, 1881 Tried. Neglect of duty. Cautioned.  
8/9/1882 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
9/13/1882 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
10/27/1886 Tried. Violatio Rule #9. Cautioned.  
1/25/1888 Tried. Disobedience of Orders and Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
4/17/1889 Tried. Violation of rules 36, 135 and 138. Guilty. Fined \$30.00.  
8/7/1889 Tried. Violtion of rules 36, 135 and sec. 3, par. 9. Charges dismissed.  
10/2/1889 Tried. Violation of rules 135 and 138. Fined \$15.00 and warned.  
10/25/1893 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Fined \$10.00.  
8/9/1899 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Warned.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
9/17/1910 Died.

### WAGNER, WILLIAM J., Vol. 2, p. 432

12/16/1898 Appointed Driver.  
10/1/1899 Promoted to Telephone Operator.  
7/1/1900 Promoted to Station Keeper.  
5/10/1901 Promoted to Desk Sergeant, original vacancy.

7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class. Deficiency Bill, March 4 1909.  
9/1/1927 Tried with Pvt. F.L. Ach. Violation secs. 4 and 5, chap. 8-D (Neglect of duty). Guilty. To be warned.  
9/19/1929 Tried. Violation sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Warned.

WAITE, GEORGE P., Vol. 2, p. 431

11/7/1913 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice F.W. Dudley removed.  
7/1/1916 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice Jeremiah McCarthy dismounted.  
11/7/1916 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.  
4/30/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.  
7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at \$120, original vacancy.

WALDORF, ADOLPH, Vol. 2, p. 441

2/26/1917 Appointed Patrol Driver, vice Alexander Moten removed.  
8/1/1918 Resigned after this date.  
8/2/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice Irving Kesler resigned.  
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
8/2/1921 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.  
7/12/1920 Suspended without pay this day, see PD 0.1.3019 and CO 267234.  
7/14/1923 Tried with Pvt. Guy Rone. Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$75.00.  
7/14/1923 Restored to duty this day, the suspension period July 12, 1923 to July 13, 1923, inclusive, to be without pay.  
4/21/1924 Suspended without pay this day, see PD 0.1.3308 and CO 271496.  
5/3/1924 Tried with Pvt. Hasley F. Taylor. Violation par. S, chap. 22, sec. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Guilty. Be removed from the force.  
5/21/1924 Removed after this date. The suspension without pay remained in effect from April 21, 1924 to and including the date of removal.

WALDRON, JOSEPH F., Vol. 1, p. 397

12/3/1899 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
8/13/1902 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
12/12/1902 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned.  
2/11/1903 Ten dollars of the above fine remitted, see Hon. Commissioners order PD 116055 and 128722.  
9/16/1904 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice W. Robertson dismounted.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
11/18/1909 Tried. Violation par. 4, sec. 49; sec. 236 and 251, par. 6, sec. 49 and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty of 5<sup>th</sup> specification and violation par. 6, sec. 49 only. Fined \$5.00.  
12/8/1909 The above fine of \$5.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 42461 and CO 181257.  
4/18/1910 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.

- 4/18/1910 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. He shall place his resignation at disposal of Police Department to become immediately effective, if guilty of conduct unbecoming an officer in future, be dismantled from bicycle and transferred to take effect June 1, 1910.
- 12/12/1902 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 10/16/1914 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.E. Inman resigned.
- 1/12/1918 Tried. Violation par. 4, sec. 49 (Smoking in uniform) and sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 5/25/1921 Promoted to Precinct Detective, vice Robert Livingston promoted.
- 5/24/1921 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
- 2/14/1922 Relieved as Precinct Detective after this date.
- 2/15/1922 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice Henry G. Pratt promoted.

WALKER, EDWARD A., Vol. 2, p. 436

- 3/12/1902 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.A. Hebrew promoted.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 3/12/1907 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 9/30/1909 Honorably discharged.
- 10/1/1909 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.

WALKER, JAMES E., Vol. 1, p. 387

- 10/9/1919 Appointed Driver.
- 12/5/1919 Promoted to Private Driver, vice W.R. Stewart resigned.
- 5/8/1920 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
- 5/21/1920 Removed after this date.

WALKER, SAMUEL H., Vol. 1, p. 386

(For previous record see old "Bible".)

- 1/1/1891 Reappointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.
- 4/27/1899 Removed for using intoxicants on duty.

WALKER, WALTER A., Vol. 1, p. 386

- 9/1/1890 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.
- 12/3/1890 Tried. Neglect of duty and inefficiency. Guilty. Be removed from force.
- 12/31/1890 Removed.
- 7/6/1893 Appointed Asst. Ambulance Driver.
- 10/17/1893 Promoted to Patrol Driver.
- 3/5/1905 Charged with Intoxication. Guilty. Be deprived of 15 days leave and warned.
- 12/31/1927 Honorably discharged.
- 1/1/1928 Pensioned in the sum of \$87.50 per month.

WALKER, WILLIAM F., Vol. 2, p. 429

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
12/17/1918 To camp after this date.

WALL, E.J., Vol. 1, p. 387

5/15/1883 Appointed.  
12/6/1886 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be admonished, warned.  
4/6/1887 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
5/1/1889 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.  
4/1/1890 Promoted to Sergeant.  
3/11/1896 Reprimanded in Gen. Order #881, dated April 28, 1896.  
7/1/1899 Reduced to Private 2nd Class.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
2/28/1914 Honorably discharged.  
3/1/1914 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.  
8/31/1922 Died.

WALL, GEORGE W., Vol. 2, p. 449

7/22/1908 Appointed Substitute Street R.R. Crossing Office, vice Clarence Ford.  
8/7/1908 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class vice J.W. Mattingly deceased.  
6/13/1910 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
7/5/1910 The above fine of \$5.00 this day remitted, see PD 46443 and CO 185497.  
11/4/1910 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice E.J. Kelly, dismantled.  
1/9/1911 Tried. Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
5/5/1911 Resigned.

WALLACE, WILLIAM H., Vol. 2, p. 426

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice R.S. Willingham resigned.  
8/31/1918 Resigned after this date.

WALLER, EDGAR S., Vol. 2, p. 452

12/2/1913 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.L. Kuster removed.  
2/3/1914 Tried. Violation sec. 230 (Leaving his beat before completion of tour), 235 (failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat not in performance of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
4/21/1914 Tried. Violation of sec. 236 (Leaving his beat not in performance of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
11/11/1916 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed.  
12/2/1916 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.

12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.

WALLICH, WALTER B., Vol. 2, p. 450

3/16/1909 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.E. Catts promoted.  
3/16/1912 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
3/16/1917 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.  
6/15/1919 Resigned after this date.

WALSH, JAMES V., Vol. 2, p. 426

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice C.D. Keever resigned.  
8/31/1918 Resigned after this date.

WALSH, JOHN M., Vol. 1, p. 398

4/24/1894 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.  
10/9/1901 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, vice J.A. Hebrew reduced.  
10/15/1902 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
7/2/1906 Promoted to Sergeant, vice Yulee Hodges promoted.  
1/16/1922 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice W.S. Shelby, promoted.

WALSH, JOSEPH G., Vol. 1, p. 398

4/6/1901 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
7/7/1902 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class  
9/6/1910 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
11/6/1911 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request.  
10/31/1922 Honorably discharged.  
11/1/1922 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.  
8/22/1924 Pension increased to \$63.26 per month.  
4/8/1927 Pension increased to \$75 per month.  
6/1/1929 Pension increased to \$87.50 per month.

WALSH, STEPHEN J., Vol. 2, p. 444

9/14/1904 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice F.A. Rowe resigned.  
9/14/1907 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy. This promotion not carried into effect as a penalty for an infraction of the manual.  
10/1/1907 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.

9/28/1907 Tried. Violation of sec. 54 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10 and warned repetition may result more seriously.  
9/14/1909 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.  
10/25/1909 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$50.00.  
12/8/1909 Five dollars of above fine of \$50.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners see PD 42461 and CO 181257.  
2/18/1911 Tried. Violation ec. 234 235, 236 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
9/23/1913 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed.  
3/3/1917 Suspended without pay this day, see PD 0.1.95 and CO 227394.  
3/17/1917 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$175.00.  
3/17/1917 Restored to duty this day, but forfeits salary for period of suspension from Mar 9 to Mar 16, 1917, both dates inclusive, see PD 0.1.95-1/2 and CO 227640.  
3/17/1917 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and sec. 300 (Failure to report to station through box). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.  
7/14/1917 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.  
10/30/1917 One hundred and fifteen dollars of above fine of \$175.00 remitted, See PD 0.1.290 and CO 231830.

WALSH, THOMAS D., Vol. 1, p. 395

1/16/1900 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
4/14/1900 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned.  
6/9/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.  
7/7/1902 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.  
9/27/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
10/3/1905 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
2/9/1905 Tried. Absence without leave. Guilty. Fined two days' pay for each days' absence.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
9/29/1906 Tried. Absence without leave. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned against repetition.  
1/19/1907 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
6/17/1907 Tried. Violation sec. 3, par. 49 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
5/12/1917 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and par. 6, sec 11 (Neglect of dut). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.  
10/30/1917 All of fine of May 27, 1917, \$25.00, remitted, see PD 0.1.281 and CO 231765.  
4/27/1918 Tried. Violation sec. 54 (Sickness due to excessive use of intoxicants). Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and be deprived of 5 days' leave.  
5/25/1918 Resigned after this date.  
5/31/1918 The above penalties, \$2000 fine and loss of 5 days leave, rescinded this day, See PD 0.1.518 and CO 235560.  
9/9/1919 Reappointed Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
9/9/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice L.A. Carlin dismantled.  
10/31/1919 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.  
1/1/1920 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice Harry Wilson deceased.  
2/25/1923 Reduced to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class after this date.  
7/1/1925 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy.

3/15/1927      Honorably discharged to take effect from and after this date.  
3/16/1927      Pension in the sum of \$112.50 per month.

WALSH, THOMAS H., Vol. 2, p. 432

7/1/1901      Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice R.I. King pensioned.  
7/14/1903     Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.  
1/20/1904     Resigned.

WALTER, ALPHEUS L., Vol. 2, p. 440

11/17/1903    Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class A, vice W.H. Henderson promoted.  
3/23/1904    Promoted to Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice Archie Baker.  
11/17/1906    Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
1/28/1907    Charged with Gross neglect of duty and violation of par. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
8/19/1907    Tried. Violation sec. 49, par 9 of manual. Charges dismissed.  
11/17/1908    Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
7/1/1910      Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice P.D. Holmes resigned.  
5/15/1914    Dismounted from bicycle.  
9/30/1922    Relieved as Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class after this date.  
10/1/1922    Transferred to White House Police Force this day.

WANNALL, H.C., Vol. 1, p. 389

8/1/1888      Appointed.  
6/26/1889     Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty except as to failing to patrol his beat. Cautioned.  
7/30/1890     Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be fined \$10.00.  
9/10/1890     Tried. Violation of par. 135 and 138. Guilty. Be fined \$5.00.  
9/30/1891     Tried. Violation of par. 135 and 138. Not guilty of charges, but guilty of neglect of duty and fined \$10.00.  
9/16/1892     Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
7/15/1897     Honorably discharged.  
7/16/1897     Pensioned.

WANNALL, W.T., Vol. 1, p. 389

12/6/1888     Appointed.  
5/25/1892     Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
1/1/1893      Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
7/21/1895     Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00  
5/26/1897     Tried. Neglect of duty and violation of par. 36 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$30.00.  
11/30/1901    Reduced to Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, account ill health, vice G.W. Morgan promoted.  
11/1/1902     Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 3 days' leave and cautioned.

3/31/1904     Honorably discharged.  
4/1/1904     Pensioned at \$50 per month.  
2/17/1905     Died.

WARD, CHARLES, Vol. 1, p. 399

1/2/1895     Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
10/18/1898   Commended for recapturing the escaped murderer, Eugene, alias James Powell.  
11/9/1900     Died.

WARD, IGNATIUS H., Vol. 1, p. 396

7/1/1893     Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
1/15/1896     Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay and warned that failure to do so will cause for his removal.  
7/1/1901     Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
9/14/1901     Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Charges dismissed.  
7/1/1906     Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
7/1/1927     Died.

WARDER, CHARLES E., Vol. 2, p. 435

11/1/1900     Appointed Special Policeman Street Crossing.  
9/10/1901     Tried. Absence without leave. Guilty. Be reduced to 3<sup>rd</sup> substitute.  
9/21/1901     Reduced to Third Substitute.  
11/9/1901     Tried. Neglect of duty and Intoxication. Guilty. Be removed from the street crossing force.  
12/13/1901     Removed.

WARDER, CHARLES H., Vol. 2, p. 438

7/6/1917     Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice R.L. May resigned.  
1/12/1918     Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00  
11/16/1919     Mounted on horse, vice L.W. Charlton dismounted.  
12/6/1919     Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
6/5/1920     Tried. Violation sec. 300 (Failure to report to station through patrol box. Guilty. Warned against a repetition.  
7/6/1920     Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.  
4/30/1921     Tried. Violation sec. 69 (Losing his shield). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.  
10/11/1924     Tried (with Pvt. S.H. Miles). Violation par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good orders, etc.).  
Charges dismissed.  
5/27/1927     Penalized in the sum of \$5 for the loss of his shield.  
11/6/1919     Relieved from further duty mounted on horse to take effect from and after this date.

WARFIELD, CHARLES E., Vol. 2, p. 446



11/13/1905 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice T.F. Murphy removed.  
10/22/1908 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.A. Springmann promoted.  
11/13/1908 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
11/13/1910 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.  
7/16/1914 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request, after this date.  
8/1/1914 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.A. Davis dismounted.  
10/15/1916 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.  
11/16/1927 Assigned to duty in the prevention and detection of crime, at \$60 per annum, effective on and after this date.

WARING, ROBERT L., Vol. 1, p. 398

7/13/1899 Appointed Street R.R. Crossing Officer.  
4/4/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty. Conduct unbecoming an officer and insubordination.  
10/12/1906 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
11/10/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty of second part of specification (relating to language used). Fined \$5.00.  
3/23/1907 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
10/12/1907 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
7/6/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
12/28/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Warned against repetition.  
3/19/1910 Charged with violation secs. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and be transferred to another post.  
5/12/1910 Tendered his resignation voluntarily, but same was not accepted.  
6/3/1910 Removed from the Street Crossing Force.

WARREN, HARRY R., Vol. 1, p. 395

7/1/1893 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
7/24/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
7/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer.  
7/1/1903 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
5/31/1919 Honorably discharged.  
6/1/1919 Pensioned as a Detective Sergeant at \$75.00 per month.

WARREN, MILTON W., Vol. 2, p. 441

12/1/1903 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class A, vice L.W. Giles promoted.  
5/1/1904 Promoted to Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.S. Boswell.  
12/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
12/1/1908 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
7/7/1912 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice M.E. Furr dismounted.

6/23/1914 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed.  
6/30/1916 Dismounted from bicycle see below.  
7/1/1916 Mounted on motorcycle at \$240 per annum, vice James Law dismounted.  
11/15/1919 Suspended without pay this day, See PD 0.1.1291 and CO 214150.  
11/23/1919 Restored to duty this day, though still awaiting trial, see PD 0.1.129-1/2 and CO 244046  
12/13/1919 Tried. Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication on duty). Charges dismissed.  
11/6/1920 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Neglect to pay a just debt). Charges dismissed.  
6/30/1923 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date.

WARWICK, WILLIAM B., Vol. 2, p. 427

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice W.F. Beard resigned.  
12/4/1918 To camp after this date.

WASSON, JAMES M., Vol. 1, p. 386

9/5/1900 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
11/30/1901 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Fined \$20 and warned.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
11/23/1906 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
3/23/1907 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$50.00 and warned repetition will cause removal.  
7/16/1907 Charged with Losing his shield.  
11/23/1917 Resigned to avoid charges of intoxication.

WATERS, FRANCIS A., Vol. 2, p. 437

7/9/1902 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
9/15/1903 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty using harsh and disrespectful language to J.A. Walsh. Be fined \$5.00 and warned.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
7/9/1907 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
11/27/1911 Tried. Violation of sec. 300 of the manual. Guilty. Warned against repetition.  
2/19/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 1 and 6, sec. 11 and sec. 54 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$50.00  
3/25/1912 Tried. Violation of sec. 54 and 300 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$60.00.  
5/31/1912 Twenty dollars of above fine of \$60 remitted this day. See PD 62030 and CO 197012.  
12/21/1912 Five dollars of above fine of \$50.00 remitted this day. See PD 66925 and CO 200881.  
4/21/1914 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.

WATERS, JOSEPH L., Vol. 2, p. 448

9/24/1906 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice Karl Scherer promoted.  
6/8/1907 Tried. Violation par. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.

9/24/1909 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
9/24/1914 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.  
Deserted but was never tried nor removed therefore, though vacancy was filled.

WATSON, HUGH C., Vol. 2, p. 428

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice Hugh McDermott resigned.  
8/6/1918 Resigned after this date.

WATSON, ROBERT C., Vol. 1, p. 397

2/8/1894 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
5/7/1899 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class vice M.W. Quinlan deceased.  
8/4/1905 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.  
6/23/1906 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
9/14/1908 Tried. Gross neglect of duty, violation of secs. 235 and 236 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty of gross neglect of duty. Guilty of remainder. Fined \$25.00 and warned against repetition.  
12/31/1908 Five dollars of above fine of \$25.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 34633.  
3/31/1909 Honorably discharged.  
4/1/1909 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.  
7/15/1931 Pension increased to \$100 per month.

WATTS, JOHN F., Vol. 2, p. 447

12/1/1905 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.C. Bunn promoted.  
9/23/1907 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
2/21/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
7/13/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty of charge and 1<sup>st</sup> specification. Warned to be more careful.  
12/1/1908 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
5/3/1909 Tried. Violation sec. 61 of manual. Guilty. Warned against repetition.  
5/3,8,10,1909 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.  
3/28/1910 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
5/28/1910 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
6/2/1910 The above fine of \$5.00 on May 2, 1910 for neglect of duty remitted this day, see PD 46795 and CO 1814573.  
5/25/1910 Charged with Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be reduced one point on line of promotion.  
10/31/1910 Tried. Violation sec. 235 and 236 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
12/9/1910 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, instead of being promoted Dec. 1, 1910, this in fulfillment of above mentioned penalty.  
12/28/1910 Five dollars of above penalty of \$10.00 remitted this day, see PD 50955 and CO 188166.  
5/1/1911 Tried. Violation par. 3, sec. 51 of the manual, disobedience of orders and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty of the specification of conduct unbecoming an officer only. Fined \$10.00 and be deprived of 5 days leave.

8/3/1911 Five dollars of above fine of \$10.00 is hereby remitted, see PD55385 and CO 192021.  
11/4/1912 Tried. Violation of sec. 235 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.  
3/17/1913 Tried. Violation of sec. 300 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
5/23/1913 Tried by Maj. Violation of sec. 235 (Failing to constantly patrol his beat). Charges dismissed but warned to be open in Performance of duty, thus leaving no suspicion of neglect.  
7/21/1913 Tried. Violation of sec. 300 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
9/30/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.  
9/30/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.  
9/30/1913 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report through patrol box) Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
1/27/1914 Tried. Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline). Charges dismissed.  
4/13 & 20/1915 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Guilty. Be removed from the force.  
10/26/1915 Violation par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
12/15/1915 Removed.

WATTS, OLIN E., Vol. 2, p. 436

4/21/1917 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
6/15/1918 Resigned after this date.  
2/16/1919 Reappointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.H. Boswell pensioned.  
6/28/1919 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.  
7/29/1919 Removed after this date.

WATTS, WILLIAM V., Vol. 2, p. 451

7/22/1909 Appointed Substitute Street Crossing Officer.  
11/25/1909 Resigned.  
11/26/1909 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice W.T. Allen, pensioned.  
8/8/1910 Charged with Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
3/4/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 11, sec 11 and sec. 300 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
11/26/1912 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
7/29/1916 Tried. Violation of par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission). Guilty. Fined \$20.00.  
11/26/1917 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.  
3/27/1920 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.  
8/11/1921 Suspended without pay this day, see PD 0.1.2236 and CO 255535.  
8/13/1921 Tried. Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force.) Guilty. Fined \$50.00.  
8/13/1921 Restored to duty this day, but that the period of suspension be without pay.  
3/6/1922 Suspended without pay this day. See. PD 0.1.2522 and CO 258769.

- 3/11/1922 Restored to duty this day, the suspension period, March 6 to 10, 1922, both inclusive to be without pay, see PD 0.1.2521 and CO 258769.
- 5/6/1922 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$75.00.  
Pvt. Watts was tried on above charge March 11 1922, but the stenographic transcript was very incomplete necessitating a retrial on May 6, 1922.
- 1/5/1924 Tried. Violation Sec. 19, chap. 8 (Failing to patrol beat), par A, sec. 19, chap 8 (Leaving beat without permission) and sec. 17, chap. 2 (Smoking in uniform). Guilty of charges 1 and 3. Fined \$10.00.
- 5/5/1928 Tried. Violation sec. 19, chap. 8 (Neglect to patrol his beat) and par. A, sec. 17, chap. 8 (Entering a building not in the performance of duty). Guilty to be warned.

WEBER, CHARLES J.P., Vol. 2, p. 438

- 7/25/1902 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice Andrew Zych appointed Desk Sergeant.
- 7/15/1904 Mounted, original vacancy.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 7/25/1907 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 10/20/1908 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave warned against repetition.
- 12/16/1911 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice James D. McQuade promoted.
- 6/30/1912 Promoted to Sergeant vice Raphael Bryan pensioned.
- 4/10/1918 Resignation vacated and he is granted indefinite leave after this date.
- 10/31/1919 Formally resigned after this date.
- 7/19/1922 Reappointed Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 5/24/1924 Promoted to Precinct Detective, vice W.S. Smoot reduced.
- 10/31/1924 Relieved as Precinct Detective after this date.
- 11/1/1924 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice C.E. Mansfield relieved.

WEBER, GEORGE S., Vol. 2, p. 440

- 11/17/1903 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class A, vice W.M. Gilfoyle promoted.
- 3/1/1904 Promoted to Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice W.A. Reith promoted.
- 1/19/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$50 and warned against repetition.
- 11/17/1906 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 10/28/1907 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Charges dismissed.
- 3/16/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 6/29/1908 Tried. Nonpayment of a jut debt. Charges dismissed.
- 11/17/1908 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 7/9/1930 Assigned to duty in the prevention and detection of crimes at \$600 per annum, original assignment to take effect on and after this date.

WEBER, GEORGE W., Vol. 2, p. 428

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice W.L. Thomas resigned.  
3/3/1919 To camp after this date.

WEBER, SAMUEL I., Vol. 2, p. 439

9/10/1902 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice PJ. Hayden promoted.  
5/7 & 8/1903 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$50, deprived 5 day's leave and warned against repetition.  
11/24/1903 Twenty dollars of above fine remitted by Hon. Commissioners for energy displayed in arresting one Hick Wallace, see File No. 120604.  
2/10/1905 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave and cautioned.  
5/9/1905 Charged with Intoxication. No action, see below.  
5/15/1905 Permitted to resign.

WECH, GEORGE, Vol. 2, p. 435

12/1/1901 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.V. Riley removed.  
3/20/1903 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be fined \$5 and warned.  
7/28/1904 Charged with Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of three day's leave.  
10/15/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty and violation par. 160. Charges dismissed.  
5/26/1905 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Bicycle Office, vice Walter Emerson promoted.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
12/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
4/30/1908 Charged with violation of par. 234 and 235 of manual. Guilty. Be deprived of 5 days leave, warned against repetition.  
10/6/1908 Tried (Maj.) Absence without leave. Guilty. Be deprived of 3 day's leave, warned to consult Police Surgeons.  
11/9/1908 Four days of the above penalties 5 and 3 days respectively this day restored by the Hon. Commissioners, see PD 33605 and LS 172435.  
6/27/1910 Tried. Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
7/15/1910 Dismounted from bicycle.  
7/16/1910 Detailed in Detective Office as Inspector of pawnshops.  
9/1/1918 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original appointment.  
12/31/1923 Honorably discharged.  
1/1/1924 Pensioned at \$89.16 per month.

WEEDON, R.E. Vol. 1, p. 387

7/11/1884 Appointed.  
9/1/1885 Promoted for distinguished efficiency.  
3/2/1887 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$50.00, repetition to effect dismissal.  
8/24/1887 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$10.00.  
5/15/1889 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charge be dismissed.

7/30/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Be fined \$10.00.  
11/16/1892 Promoted to Detective.  
5/10/1901 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original appointment.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original appointment.  
10/18/1921 Honorably discharged.  
10/18/1921 Pensioned at \$89.16 per month.

WEEKS, HERBERT T., Vol. 2, p. 438

7/25/1902 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice P.H. Starke resigned.  
1/2/1903 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of four days' leave and warned.  
6/6/1903 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$25 and warned repetition to work removal.  
8/15/1903 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be removed from the force.  
9/10/1903 Removed.

WEGNER, CHARLES A., Vol. 1, p. 389

7/6/1898 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
3/10/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 and warned.  
7/1/1900 Charged with conduct unbecoming an officer. No action, see below.  
7/5/1900 Resigned to avoid trial.

WELCH, JOHN E., Vol. 2, p. 445

3/1/1905 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, C.H. Bray resigned.  
4/19/1905 Charged with Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave.  
3/1/1908 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
2/1/1908 Tried. Violation of sec. 235 and 236 of manual and gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$30.00.  
3/1/1910 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
4/24/1911 Tried. Violation of sec. 235 and 236 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
5/1/1915 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
4/16/1917 Resigned after this date. Granted leave without pay, instead, to and including June 4, 1917.  
6/5/1917 Returned to duty.  
5/1/1920 Suspended without pay on April 30, 1920, see PD 0.1.1489 and CO 246722.  
5/8/1920 Tried. Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication on or off duty) and sec. 233 (Discharging his revolver without cause). Guilty.  
Be removed from the force.  
5/21/1920 Removed after this date. The suspension without pay on May 1, 1920, remained in effect to and including the day of removal.

WELLS, DELBERT M., Vol. 2, p. 433

7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.E. Sears promoted.

7/1/1901 Resigned.

WENDAL, HARRY, Vol. 2, p. 442

6/1/1904 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class A, vice A.L. Walter promoted.  
7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
11/30/1905 Resigned.

WERHEIM, JOHN L., Vol. 2, p. 430

6/30/1916 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice E.H. Whittaker removed.  
2/7/1918 Resigned after this date.

WERNIG, ANTHONY J., Vol. 2, p. 430

8/10/1915 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice A.T. Sides pensioned.  
7/10/1916 Resigned after this date.

WEST, ALFRED, Vol. 1, p. 393

12/10/1898 Appointed Laborer.  
10/6/1900 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay.  
8/18/1901 Removed for disobedience of orders.

WEST, ROBERT F., Vol. 2, p. 442

6/1/1904 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class A, vice A.B. Clark promoted.  
7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
12/1/1905 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
6/1/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$10 and warned against repetition.  
6/1/1907 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
12/9/1907 Tried. Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Warned, repetition will result in serious consequences.  
5/11/1908 Tried. Neglect of duty and disobedience of orders. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave.  
5/10/1909 Tried. Violation sec. 240 of manual. Charges dismissed.  
6/1/1909 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
6/5/1918 Honorably discharged.  
6/6/1918 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.

WEST, WILLIAM H., Vol. 1, p. 388

9/21/1871 Appointed.  
4/10/1872 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Complaint dismissed.  
5/20/1874 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Complaint dismissed.  
7/12/1876 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Reprimanded.



10/4/1876 Tried. Violation rules and regulations and conduct unbecoming an officer. Complaint dismissed.  
10/3/1877 Tried. Intoxication. Charges dismissed.  
1/9/1880 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
9/2/1881 Tried. Neglect of duty. Reprimanded and cautioned.  
11/21/1883 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.  
5/7/1884 Tried. Violation rule 38 (smoking). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
9/3/1884 Tried. Violation rule 37. Severely reprimanded by Commissioners.  
8/9/1885 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Warned.  
9/16/1885 Tried. Violation rule 135 and 36. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
11/25/1885 Tried. Violation rule 34 and 35. Guilty. Reprimanded, repetition, etc.  
2/24/1886 Tried. Violation rules 135 and 138. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.  
5/30/1888 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.  
6/27/1888 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.  
9/17/1890 Tried. Violation of par. 9 and 36. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.  
3/24/1886 Tried. Insubordination. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.  
12/16/1891 Tried. Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
7/20/1892 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Cautioned.  
7/6/1894 Tried. Neglect of duty. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.  
1/22/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and warned that repetition will result in his removal from the force.  
7/8/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Reprimanded and warned.  
9/16/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
5/12/1897 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to liquidate the debt.  
9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
8/21/1897 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed but warned that if he fails to pay balance of debt on Sept. 2 1897 he will be removed.  
11/20/1897 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Reprimanded and warned.  
1/22/1898 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Commissioners decline to take action as rate of interest is usurious.  
4/30/1898 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay.  
3/29/1899 Tried. Neglect of duty and drinking liquor on duty. Charges dismissed.  
10/14/1899 Tried. Intoxication. Charges dismissed, gets the benefit of doubt.  
11/14/1899 Dismounted.  
10/28/1899 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay.  
8/14/1900 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Be transferred and warned.  
7/13/1901 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. See below action.  
9/1/1901 Retired on \$20 per month as a result of above trial.  
4/1/1908 Pension increased from \$20 to \$30 per month, see CO 167621.  
7/16/1912 Pension increased from \$30 to \$50 per month, see CO 251232-102.

10/1/1912 Pension reduced from \$50 to \$30 per month, see CO 251232-102.  
9/6/1915 Died.

WETHERALL, IRA B., Vol. 2, p. 435

4/21/1917 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice W.J. Claxton died.  
4/27/1918 Resigned after this date.  
5/14/1919 Reappointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice C.A. White to camp.  
11/24/1919 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). And par. 4, sec. 49 (Smoking on duty). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
2/22/1919 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
12/26/1919 Five dollars of fine remitted, see PD 0.1.1335 and CO 244810.  
2/22/1921 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.

WETHERBEE, WILLIAM W., Vol. 2, p. 434

10/7/1914 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice Patrick Creagh deceased.  
12/15/1915 Resigned after this date.

WHALEN, J.J., Vol. 1, p. 394

4/2/1891 Appointed.  
7/29/1891 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00.  
11/1/1893 Tried. Violation of par. 36, 135 and 138. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
7/1/1900 Mounted vice Otto Sonntag, Jr., dismissed.  
8/20/1900 Dismounted at his own request.  
7/1/1905 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice J.A. Boyce promoted.  
3/23/1906 Promoted to Sergeant, vice R.E. Doyle promoted.  
1/31/1926 Honorably discharged.  
2/1/1926 Pensioned on \$100 per month.

WHALAN, PATRICK J., Vol. 2 p. 437

4/22/1902 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice C.C. Estes promoted.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
4/22/1907 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
12/8/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
3/31/1926 Honorably discharged from and after this date.  
4/1/1926 Pensioned at \$87.50 per month.

WHEELER, PRESTON C., Vol. 2, p. 452

4/24/1912 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice W.C. VanHorn removed.

1/27/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Warned against repetition.  
 4/24/1915 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
 10/18/1916 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice G.T. Hilten dismissed.  
 7/31/1918 Resigned after this date.  
 8/20/1919 Reappointed Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
 8/20/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice Harlan Frey removed.  
 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.  
 10/8/1921 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
 2/28/1926 Dismounted from bicycle from and after this date.

WHEELER, THOMAS S., Vol. 1, p. 396

7/1/1893 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
 9/18/1897 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
 7/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
 6/11/1903 Charged with neglect of duty.  
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
 5/22/1917 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
 7/15/1920 Honorably discharged.  
 7/16/1920 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.

WHEELER, WILLIAM W., Vol. 1, p. 394

6/2/1892 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
 11/23/1892 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.  
 10/3/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.  
 9/16/1896 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned.  
 12/4/1897 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty of specification and fined \$5.00.  
 5/21 to 6/1/1898 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
 7/15, 19, 22, 1898 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be Removed from the force, Sept. 30, 1898.  
 9/30/1898 Order of 921/1898, removing Privates W.W. Wheeler and S.E. Herndon, revoked and that they be transferred. Fined 35.00 each and warned.  
 1/16/1900 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> class, vice Wm. McMahon, retired.  
 10/17/1901 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Fined \$20.00 and warned.  
 4/19/1902 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Fined 10 days leave of absence and warned.  
 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
 10/14/1907 Tried. Violation sec. 235 and par. 4, sec. 49 of manual. Guilty of violation of sec. 235. Fined \$10.00.  
 1/3/1910 Tried. Neglect of duty and intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$50.00 and warned against repetition.  
 1/3/1910 Tried. Neglect of duty and disobedience of orders. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
 6/30/1922 Honorably discharged.

7/1/1922 Pensioned at \$69.16 per month.

WHEELER, WISEWELL, Vol. 1, p. 386

6/10/1897 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
5/7/1898 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
8/15/1898 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be cautioned.  
6/9/1900 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay.  
7/7/1900 Tried. Violation of General Order. No. 77. Guilty. Be removed from the force.  
7/10/1900 Permitted to resign in lieu of removal.

WHEELOCK, GEORGE B., Vol. 2, p. 447

7/23/1906 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice R.W. Bursey promoted.  
7/23/1909 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
1/24/1910 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty of specification except “did use his official position.” Warned against repetition.  
11/7/1910 Nonpayment of a just debt. Charges dismissed.  
1/31/1911 Nonpayment of a just debt. And conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Required to pay debt and be fined \$5.00.  
2/13/1911 Tried. Failure to pay for uniform. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
3/13/1911 Tried. Violation General Orders No. 4 and 144, series of 1911. Guilty. Be deprived of 10 days leave; required to pay unpaid fines in two installments, be reprimanded and warned that a connection of a similar charge will result in his removal from the force.  
10/23/1911 Tried. Failure to pay for uniform. Guilty. Warned to be more prompt in remitting in future.  
7/22/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Required to pay.  
9/16/1912 Tried. Violation of General Order No. 60 of Aug. 5, 1912, requiring payment of a just debt. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
10/14/1912 Violation of par. 9, sec. 11, par. 11 sec. 11 of the manual and failure to pay for uniform. Guilty. Required to pay debts and be deprived of 3 days leave.  
1/20/1913 Violation of Gen. Order of Nov. 3 1912, failure to pay for uniform. Guilty. Warned similar violation may case his removal from force.  
11/25 & 12/2/1913 Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Fined \$45 and his promotion to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class deferred for two years from Feb. 7, 1914, the total financial penalty including fines amounting to \$229.67.  
1/26/1915 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a jut debt). Guilty. Required to pay.  
3/16/1915 Tried. Violation of Gen. Order No. 7, Feb. 17, 1915 (Nonpayment of debt as directed by Police Trial Board). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
2/7/1916 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, see trial date, Nov. 25 and Dec. 2, 1914 – penalty.  
1/27/1917 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt). Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and required to pay debt.  
9/15/1917 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt). Guilty. Required to pay debt.  
1/26/1918 Tried. Violation par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders). Guilty. Required to pay debt.  
7/20/1918 Tried. Violation par 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of just debt). Guilty. Required to pay debt.

- 12/14/1918 Tried. Violation par. 10, sec. 11 (Frequent intervention to compel payment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay debt.
- 1/20/1920 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt). Charges dismissed.
- 4/15/1922 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Required to pay debt and warned against a repetition of the 2<sup>nd</sup> specification.
- 8/5/1922 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Nonpayment of a just debt) and par 9, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty only of 2<sup>nd</sup> charge and specification. Warned to be more attentive to his promises to the Department.
- 5/19/1923 Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Neglect to pay just debt. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer), par. 10, sec. 11 (Frequent intervention by the Department to require liquidation of just debts). Guilty only of charges 2 and 3. Warned that a repetition will result in more serious consequences.
- 12/27/1924 Tried. Violation par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Nonpayment of a just debt); and par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Only warned as debt has been paid.
- 7/21/1927 Tried. Violation par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt contracted during time of service) and par. M, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charge 1-debt having been paid, charge dismissed. Charge 2-to be warned.
- 9/27/1928 Tried. Violation par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt) and par. L, sec. 22, chap 17 (Frequent intervention by the Dept. to compel him to liquidate his just debts). Charge 1 dismissed. Charge 2 Guilty. To be removed.
- 9/27/1928 Tried. Violation par. K, sec. 22, chap 17 (neglect to pay a just debt) and par. L, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Frequent intervention by the Dept. to compel him to pay his just debts). Charge 1 dismissed. Charge 2 Guilty. To be removed.
- 9/27/1928 Tried. Violation par. S, sec. 22, chap 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the good order, reputation and discipline of the Police Force). Guilty. To be removed.
- 9/27/1928 Tried. Violation par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt) and par. L, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Frequent intervention by the Dept. to compel him to pay his just debts. Charge 1 dismissed. Charge 2 Guilty. To be removed.
- 12/17/1928 Ordered that the finding of the Trial Board as to the charges and specifications in trials dated September 27, 1928, are hereby confirmed, but in lieu of dismissal the said G.B. Wheelock is ordered to pay the total indebtedness of \$350.00 at the rate of \$30.12 per month and to pay in full at once the claims amounting to \$11.85. He is warned that upon failure to carry out the terms of this order he will be again brought before the Trial Board and such action then taken as the case may warrant. By order of the Hon. Commissioners.
- 5/14/1930 Tried. Violation par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt) and par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the Police Force) and par. L, sec. 22, chap. 1 (Frequent intervention to compel liquidation of just debts). Guilty. In view of the circumstances and the showing made by Pvt. Wheelock before the Trial Board and itemized statements enclosed herewith, it is recommended that he be warned and given another chance to meet his obligations and satisfy his creditors.
- 5/14/1930 Tried. Par. K, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect to pay a just debt) and par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the Police Force). In view of the circumstances and the showing made by Pvt. Wheelock before the Trial Board and itemized statements enclosed herewith, it is recommended that he be warned and given another chance to meet his obligations and satisfy his creditors.

11/25/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Required to repair damage done and warned.  
5/5/1897 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.  
6/30/1897 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Charges dismissed.  
1/22/1898 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Fined \$10.00.  
8/22/1898 Resigned.

WHITE, CHARLES A., Vol. 2, p. 427

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice S.C. Shippard resigned.  
2/15/1919 After this date, returned to camp.

WHITE, FLOYD E., Vol. 2, p. 430

7/16/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.B. Much resigned.  
8/6/1918 Resigned after this date.

WHITE, GEORGE C., Vol. 2, p. 434

8/2/1901 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
5/7/1904 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice Chas. Mullen dismantled.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
8/2/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
11/1/1907 Dismounted from bicycle on account of ill health.  
11/30/1907 Honorably discharged.  
12/1/1907 Pensioned at \$40 per month.  
7/1/1910 Pension reduced to \$1.00 per month for not appearing for Surgical Examination, See CO 251232-69.  
5/1/1911 Pension increased to \$40.00 per month as a result of regular Surgical Examination, but arrearage of pension-\$39.00 per month from July 1, 1910 to and including April 30, 1911, amounting to \$468.00, disallowed by the Hon. Commissioners, see 251,232-74.  
3/4/1920 Pensioned increased to \$87.50 per month.

WHITE, JAMES H., Vol. 2, p. 443

2/12/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice F.A. Neman resigned.  
4/13/1918 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from force.  
5/7/1918 Removed after this date.

WHITE, JAMES W., Vol. 2, p. 442

1/8/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
8/11/1920 Committed suicide by shooting himself.

WHITE, RAYMOND W., Vol. 2, p. 441

- 10/24/1917 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice Richard Shaker resigned.
- 12/15/1917 Resigned after this date.

WHITE, WILLIAM F., Vol. 2, p. 439

- 9/10/1902 Appointed Private 1 Class, vice George Hambacher removed.
- 4/11/1903 Tried. Neglect of duty and Intoxication. Guilty. Recommended he be removed from the force.
- 4/17/1903 Permitted to resign.

WHITTAKER, ESTIL H., Vol. 2, p. 433

- 11/11/1910 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice W.B. Mulhall pensioned.
- 6/24/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
- 7/1/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$50.00 and warned against a repetition.
- 12/21/1912 Five dollars of above fine of \$50 remitted this day, see PD 66925 and Co 200881.
- 3/17/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 1 and 12, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
- 11/11/1913 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.
- 1/22/1916 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat), sec. 236 (Leaving beat without permission), sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box). Guilty. Fined \$25.00
- 3/6/1916 Suspended without pay this day pending the disposition of serious charges preferred against him, see PD 94663 and CO 221048.
- 3/18/1916 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
- 5/2/1916 Removed. His suspension without pay remained in effect to and including date of removal. All of fine of Jan. 22, 1916, excepting a payment of \$5.00. remains unpaid, he having been suspended without pay after paying the one installment mentioned.

WIEHOF, JOSEPH G., Vol. 2, p. 426

- 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 1/21/1919 To camp after this date.

WIGGANS, OMER J., Vol. 1, p. 400

- 7/1/1895 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.
- 10/30/1895 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.
- 2/26/1896 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
- 4/29/1899 Tried. Neglect of duty. Not guilty. Fined \$25.00 and warned.
- 6/16/1899 The fine of \$25 imposed on Pvt. Wiggans is reduced to \$10. CO 232909 and 106675.
- 6/23/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty and violation of Cir. Order of April 7, 1900. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 9/1/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 1/26/1901 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$30.00 and warned.

5/7/1901 Died.

WILDE, GUSTAV A., Vol. 2, p. 426

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
10/11/1918 Resigned after this date. To his camp.

WILLIAMS, BENJAMIN F., Vol. 1, p. 399

5/13/1895 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
5/1/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation of par. 172 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.  
12/26/1900 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. No action to be taken until note is produced.  
7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.  
7/1/1903 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
1/11/1908 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 49 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
9/12/1910 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
5/31/1921 Dismounted from bicycle after this date at his own request.  
3/20/1925 Died.

WILLIAMS, CHESTER E., Vol. 2, p. 433

3/14/1917 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
7/21/1917 Tried. Violation par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.  
8/25/1917 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission). Guilty. Be removed from the force.  
9/25/1917 Removed after this date.

WILLIAMS, ESHE, Vol. 2, p. 449

12/13/1907 Appointed. Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice. C.C. Grimsley promoted.  
11/27/1909 Charged with Neglect of Duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 1 day's leave.  
3/20/1910 Charged with Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.  
12/13/1910 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
7/1/1915 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice E.L. Eby dismissed.  
12/13/1915 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.  
6/30/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.  
7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle from and after this date.  
1/31/1926 Dismounted from motorcycle at \$120, original vacancy.  
2/1/1926 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.R. Evans pensioned.  
8/1/1927 Mounted on motorcycle at \$120 per annum, vice Wm. F. Terry relieved.

WILLIAMS, G.C., Vol. 1, p. 392



8/23/1890 Appointed.  
7/1/1896 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
9/1/1897 Promoted to Sergeant.  
11/19/1903 Reduced to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, vice C.R. Vernon promoted.  
11/21/1903 Promoted to Sergeant, vice F.B. Amiss promoted.  
6/18/1904 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant, original appointment.  
6/28/1904 Assigned duty as Night Inspector.  
7/1/1904 Promoted to Lieutenant, original vacancy.  
2/15/1905 Assigned to Command of 8<sup>th</sup> Precinct.  
7/1/1906 Promoted Captain, vice T.B. Amiss pensioned.  
3/15/1909 Mounted on horse, vice W.H. Mathews deceased.  
6/30/1909 Dismounted from horse, the 5<sup>th</sup> Precinct no longer embracing any portion of the County.  
1/15/1922 Honorably discharged.  
1/16/1922 Pensioned at \$100 per month.

WILLIAMS, GEORGE R., Vol. 2, p. 450

4/14/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice A.S. Miskell resigned.  
10/5/1918 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.  
10/25/1918 Removed after this date.

WILLIAMS, JOSEPH A., Vol. 1 p. 392

7/1/1889 Appointed.  
2/15/1893 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Cautioned.  
8/17/1894 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
10/2/1903 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
2/15/1921 Died.

WILLIAMS, LARRY H., Vol. 2, p. 439

9/27/1917 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice F.R. Howard resigned.  
8/11/1918 Resigned after this date.

WILLINGHAM, CHARLES H., Vol. 1, p. 398

8/20/1894 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
7/21 & 22/1898 Tried. Intoxication and neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
12/19/1900 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and absence without leave. Guilty. Recommended that he be removed from the force.  
1/2/1901 Permitted to resign.  
7/6/1901 Reappointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice D.M. Wells resigned.  
9/26/1901 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.

- 4/9/1902 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. Guilty. Order of Hon. Commissioners held in abeyance until the officer again becomes intoxicated. See memorandum of Hon. Commissioners dated June 16, 1902.
- 2/28/1906 Honorably discharged.
- 3/1/1906 Pensioned at \$40.00 per month.
- 7/1/1910 Pension increased to \$45.00 per month, see CO 251232-69.
- 7/16/1912 Pension reduced to \$35 per month, see CO 251232-102.
- 12/1/1914 Pension increased to \$40 per month, see CO 251232-157.
- 6/1/1929 Pension increased to \$87.50 per month, see CO 301640.
- 10/18/1930 Pension increased to \$100 per month, see CO 312168.

WILLINGHAM, RAYMOND L., Vol. 2, p. 439

- 9/22/1917 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice L.B. Smith resigned.
- 3/7/1918 Resigned after this date.

WILLINGHAM, WILKINS, Vol. 1, p. 397

- 1/16/1894 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.
- 4/25/1894 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned.
- 8/31/1894 Resigned.

WILLIS, CHARLES B., Vol. 1, p. 395

- 6/20/1892 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.
- 3/1/1900 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, vice Charles Kenney pensioned.
- 4/23/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 2/28/1905 Honorably discharged.
- 3/1/1905 Pensioned at \$25.00 per month.
- 3/6/1905 Pension increased to \$50.00 per month for one year.
- 3/6/1906 Pensioned continued at \$50.00 per month for one year.
- 3/6/1907 Pension permanently increased to \$40.00 per month.
- 7/1/1910 Pension reduced to \$35 per month, see CO 251232-69.

WILSON, BERNARD S., Vol. 2, p. 430

- 8/1/1916 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice C.H. Steinbaker deceased.
- 7/15/1917 Resigned after this date.

WILSON, GEORGE E., Vol. 2, p. 443

- 6/2/1904 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class A, vice L.I.H. Edwards promoted.
- 7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 10/22/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.

12/30/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Warned.  
6/23/1905 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charge dismissed.  
7/16/1905 Charged with Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.  
8/14/1905 Resigned.

WILSON, HARRY, Vol. 2, p. 434

6/30/1916 Appointed Street Railway Crossing Officer, vice G.T. May removed.  
3/25/1917 Resigned, see below.  
3/26/1917 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice G.W. Murray, appointed St. Crossing Officer.  
9/1/1918 Promoted to Precinct Detective, \$120, original vacancy.  
12/15/1918 Relieved as Precinct Detective at \$120 per annum after this date.  
12/16/1918 Promoted to Detective Sgt. at \$480, vice E.W. Boyle reduced.  
7/21/1919 Murdered while on duty.

WILSON, HARRY K., Vol. 2, p. 443

1/1/1903 Appointed Substitute Street Crossing Officer.  
11/27/1903 Appointed Regular Street Crossing Officer, vice J.A. Martin removed.  
7/16/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
7/27/1904 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
8/29/1905 Charged with Absence without leave. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.  
7/27/1907 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
7/27/1908 Tried. Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.  
10/2/1908 Tried by Maj. Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.  
12/31/1908 Five dollars of above fine of \$25.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 34633.  
3/2/1909 Five dollars of above fine of \$25.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 35835.  
7/27/1909 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
12/2/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 3, sec. 49, and sec. 237 of the manual. Charges dismissed.  
2/3/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 11, sec. 11, and par. 3 of sec. 49 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.  
3/19/1913 Five dollars of above fine of \$10.00 remitted this day, see PD 68393 and CO 202276.  
3/17/1914 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed.  
6/24/1916 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Charges dismissed.  
4/7/1920 Promoted to Precinct Detective, vice J.O.B. Gray promoted to Sergeant.  
1/26/1925 Reduced from Precinct Detective to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class after this date.  
3/26/1925 Tried. Violation par. S sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial, etc.). Charges dismissed.  
7/1/1925 Promoted to Precinct Detective, vice Thomas Nally promoted.  
2/1/1926 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, vice Harry Evans pensioned.

WILSON, JAMES E., Vol. 1, p. 399

6/8/1900 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.  
7/7/1902 Promoted to Acting Sergeant on bicycle, original appointment.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original appointment.  
7/2/1906 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.L. Sprinkle promoted.  
9/1/1914 Promoted to Acting Lieutenant on bicycle, to continue as one of the three night and day inspectors.  
2/1/1919 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice A. Duvall dead, retaining mount on bicycle.  
7/20/1926 Promoted to Captain, original vacancy.  
8/15/1926 Dismounted from bicycle from and after this date.  
8/16/1926 Promotion to Captain effective this date.

WILSON, LOUIS M., Vol. 2, p. 428

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
1/17/1919 Resigned after this date.  
1/18/1919 Returned to his camp, secured his discharge the same day and was reappointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
1/18/1919 Reappointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice J.A. Seffick deceased.  
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
1/18/1920 Passed probationary period, permanently appointed this day.  
5/22/1920 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Warned against a repetition of the offense.  
9/27/1921 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.  
2/1/1926 Promoted to Precinct Detective, vice Harry K. Wilson promoted.  
6/30/1927 Relieved from further duty as Precinct Detective from and after this date.  
7/1/1927 Promoted to Detective Sergeant at \$600 per annum to take effect this date, original vacancy.

WILSON, WILLIAM, Vol. 2, p. 429

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice B.F. Fegan removed.  
3/4/1919 To camp after this date.

WILSON, WILLIAM B., Vol. 2, p. 441

3/23/1904 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class A, vice Karl Scherer promoted.  
7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
8/26/1904 Resigned under charges.

WILSON WILLIAM S., Vol. 2, p. 433

8/2/1901 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
8/2/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.

9/30/1909     Honorably discharged.  
10/1/1909     Pensioned at \$30 per month.  
11/18/1909    Pension increased to \$40 per month, see PD 40929 and CO 181015.

WINSTEAD, THOMAS T., Vol. 2, p. 430

9/27/1918     Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
12/23/1918    Resigned after this date. To his camp.

WINTERS, PETER, Vol. 1, p. 393

2/21, 1891     Appointed.  
8/5/1891      Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty. Charges be dismissed.  
10/28/1891    Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Removed from the force to take effect, October 31, 1891.

WISE, CHARLES C., Vol. 2, p. 444

10/13/1904    Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice C.O. Turner promoted.  
7/20/1905     Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.  
10/13/1907    Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
10/13/1909    Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
9/1/1918      Promoted to Precinct Detective \$120, original vacancy.  
7/31/1919     Reduced to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class from Precinct Detective after this date.  
8/20/1921     Promoted to Precinct Detective, \$120, vice Wm. Messer promoted.  
7/31/1924     Relieved as Precinct Detective after this date.  
8/1/1924      Promoted to Sergeant, vice Edward Curry pensioned.

WITT, SEE R., Vol. 1, p. 400

8/2/1896      Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> class.  
12/1/1905     Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, vice G.T. McGlue deceased.  
7/1/1906      Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
7/27/1906     Tried. Violation Sec. 51, par. 7 of manual. Guilty 1<sup>st</sup> clause of specification. Fined \$5.00 and reprimanded.  
6/29/1912     Honorably discharged.  
6/30/1912     Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.  
3/29/1914     Died.

WITTENBERG, FRANK T., Vol. 2, p. 439

5/4/1918      Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice G.A. Totten resigned.  
12/6/1919     Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
3/6/1920      Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.  
3/19/1920     Removed after this date.

WITTSTATT, JOHN T., Vol. 2, p. 445

- 4/29/1905 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice Ion C. Fisk removed.
- 4/29/1908 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 1/23/1910 Charged with violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Be deprived of 5 days lave and warned that a similar violation will incur a severe penalty.
- 4/29/1910 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 9/19/1910 The above penalty of 5 days deprivation of lave has this day been reduced to 1 day by the Hon. Commissioners, see PD 49863 and CO 186565.
- 7/10/1917 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.E. Catts pensioned.
- 7/9/1930 Promoted to Lieutenant, original appointment.

WOLFE, HOLTON, Vol. 1, p. 393

- 12/30/1899 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.
- 7/9/1904 Charged with Violation par. 41 of manual (Smoking on duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 3/22/1909 Tried. Violation sec. 60 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 3/1/1919 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Leaving D.C. without permission. Guilty. Warned against repetition.

WOOD, EDWARD S., Vol. 2, p. 446

- 10/14/1905 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice W.E. Stewart promoted.
- 3/2/1907 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
- 3/10/1907 Resigned.
- 7/2/1907 Reappointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy under Act of March 2, 1907.
- 12/16/1907 Tried. Violation of General Order No. 31. Charges dismissed.
- 7/6/1908 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 2/15/1909 Tried. Nonpayment of a jut debt and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Required to pay and deprived of 2 days leave.
- 4/20/1909 The above penalty of 2 days disallowance of leave this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 36780 and CO 176141.
- 8/16/1909 Tried. Violation sec. 235 of manual and gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
- 12/8/1909 Five dollars of above fine of \$20.00 this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 42461 and CO 181257.
- 6/1/1910 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice J.F. Waldron dismounted.
- 7/2/1910 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 9/6/1910 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 8/19/1911 Dismounted from bicycle.
- 8/20/1911 Mounted on horse, vice J.F. Sprinkle.
- 9/11/1911 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
- 10/15/1911 Dismounted from horse on account of ill health.
- 1/20/1914 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force). Guilty. Be removed

- from the force.
- 3/7/1914 Removed.
- 5/8/1915 Reinstated as Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, see order of court of May 5, 1915 and CO 21616, L.S.
- 5/21/1915 Suspended without pay after this date pending the result of charges which brought about his removal on March 7, 1914, see PD 87282 and CO 216365.
- 6/4/1915 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
- 6/30/1915 Removed after this date. Suspension without pay remained in effect to and including date of removal.

WOOD, ROBERT H., Vol. 1, p. 400

- 10/10/1895 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.
- 3/25/1896 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.
- 4/22/1896 Tried. Neglect of duty. Recommended he be fined \$10.00 but not acted on by Hon. Commissioners.
- 4/22/1896 Tried. Violation of par. 36, 135 and 138 of manual. Recommended he be fined \$10.00 but not acted on by Hon. Commissioners.
- 5/7/1896 Removed under charges of intoxication.

WOODS, ROBERT A., Vol. 2, p. 436

- 1/11/1902 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice C.Z. Pote resigned.
- 10/21/1903 Tried. Violation of par. 54. Guilty 1<sup>st</sup> specification, failing to properly search a prisoner. Be warned.
- 1/26/1906 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
- 3/3/1906 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 1/11/1907 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 10/21/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 1 and 6, sec. 11 and sec. 300 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
- 5/1/1913 Ten dollars of above fine of \$20.00 remitted this day, see PD 69507 and CO 203074.
- 6/9/1914 Tried. Violation of sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat not in the performance of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 7/14/1915 Reported for being late t 12 midnight roll call July 12, 1915. Reprimanded for his neglect.
- 2/3/1917 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
- 7/31/1929 Honorably discharged.
- 8/1/1929 Pensioned in the sum of \$87.50 per month.

WOODWARD, FITZHUGH E., Vol. 2, p. 451

- 5/3/1910 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice W.J. Balster removed.
- 12/15/1910 Charged with violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 5/29/1911 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation of par. 3, sec. 49 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.

- 5/3/1913 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.
- 4/2 & 8/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
- 5/1/1919 Tried. Violation par. 11, se. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer), sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat), sec. 236 (Leaving his beat not in the performance of duty).
- 3/25/1916 Tried. Violence sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and 236 (Leaving his beat without permission). Guilty. Warned against a petition.
- 5/3/1918 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.
- 2/7/1920 Tried. Violation par. 14, sec. 11 (Conviction of criminal offense.) Guilty. Be removed from the force.
- 2/17/1920 Removed after this date.

WOODYARD, HARRY M., Vol. 2, p. 431

- 9/21/1911 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice Jessie F. Sprinkle pensioned.
- 9/21/1914 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.
- 9/21/1919 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.

WORSTER, JOHN Jr., Vol. 2, p. 450

- 7/16/1909 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class vice Wm. Kemp pensioned.
- 12/17/1909 Suspended without pay pending investigation of serious charges.
- 1/12 & 15/1910 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be removed from the force.
- 2/24/1910 Removed. Suspension without pay in effect from Dec. 17, 1909 to Feb. 24, 1910, both dates inclusive.

WORTHINGTON, GUY G., Vol. 2, p. 434

- 4/2/1917 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.
- 7/13/1918 Tried. Violation par. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
- 8/6/1918 Removed after this date.

WORTZ, EDWARD, Vol. 1, p. 393

- 7/15/1889 Appointed.
- 10/17/1894 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
- 12/13/1895 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class, original vacancy.
- 8/31/1916 Honorably discharged.
- 9/1/1916 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
- 7/1/1923 Pension increased to \$69.16 per month.
- 2/1/1925 Pension increased to \$87.50 per month.
- 6/6/1925 Died.

WRIGHT, LESLIE W., Vol. 2, p. 430



7/16/1918 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice C.M. Sebins resigned.  
8/6/1918 Resigned after this date.

WRIGHT, LEWIS E., Vol. 1, p. 392

4/1/1899 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class.  
5/7/1902 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$15.00 and warned.  
11/8/1904 Honorably discharged.  
11/9/1904 Pensioned at \$35.00 per month.  
8/1/1908 Pension discontinued for failure to submit to 2-year examination, see CO 251232.  
10/12/1908 Above order rescinded and pension arrears allowed, see CO 251232-24.

WRIGHT, LEWIS E., Vol. 2, p. 434

8/2/1901 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, original vacancy.  
10/30/1901 Reduced one point in line of promotion, see file No. 109310.  
2/21/1902 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Be fined \$25 and warned.  
10/25/1902 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty except as to word "gross". Be fined \$10 and warned.  
12/3/1902 Arrested. Charged with forgery. Permitted to resign.  
12/5/1902 Resigned.

WRIGHT, WILLIAM, Vol. 2, p. 432

9/1/1910 Appointed Private 1<sup>st</sup> Class, vice R.I. King pensioned.  
9/1/1913 Promoted to Private 2<sup>nd</sup> Class.  
2/26/1918 Suspended without pay.  
3/2/1918 Tried. Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$50.00.  
2/28/1918 Restored to duty, see PD 0.1.407-1/2 and CO 233626.  
4/26/1918 \$35.00 of the above fine remitted, see. Order PD 0.1.467 and CO 234447.  
9/1/1918 Promoted to Private 3<sup>rd</sup> Class.  
9/1/1918 Promoted to Precinct Detective, \$120 original.  
2/23/1921 Relieved as Precinct Detective after this date.  
6/25/1922 Suspended without pay this day, see PD 0.1.2628 and CO 260893.  
7/1/1922 Tried. Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$50.00.  
7/1/1922 Restored to duty this day, see PD 0.1.2628 and CO 261684. The suspension period June 25 to June 30, 1922, both inclusive to be without pay.